

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 25-1482

**EQUITY TRUST COMPANY FBO PETER R. SILVA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**ALAN WOODS and LISA HOLDEN,
Defendant-Appellants.**

**APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR FAYETTE COUNTY,
DISTRICT COURT NO. EQCV057094,
THE HONORABLE RICHARD D. STOCHL**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

Edward F. Henry, AT0012705
HENRY LEGAL & MEDIATION
SERVICES, PLLC
117 Third St. SE, Suite 100
Dyersville, IA 52040
T: (563) 465-0132
E: ed@henrylms.com

Christina M. Martin*
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1425 Broadway, #429
Seattle, WA 98122
T: (425) 576-0484
E: CMartin@pacificlegal.org
**Pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	8
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Iowa Cannot Extinguish a Property Right That It Recognizes Everywhere Else to Escape the Takings Clause.....	11
A. State Law Is Not the Only Source of Property Rights for Purposes of the Takings Clause	11
B. Home Equity Is Private Property Protected by Iowa’s Takings Clause	14
C. Iowa’s Tax Deed Process is Confiscatory	17
D. The Government Does Not Convert an Unconstitutional Taking into a Constitutional One by Involving Private Lienholders	20
II. Tax Foreclosure Laws Like Iowa’s Overwhelmingly Harm Society’s Most Vulnerable Members.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>257-261 20th Ave. v. Roberto</i> , 327 A.3d 1177 (N.J. 2025).....	9, 17, 21
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12, 19
<i>Blue Grass Sav. Bank v. Cmty. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 941 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2020).....	14
<i>Bogie v. Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46 (Vt. 1970).....	17
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	12, 14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	22, 24
<i>Cherokee Equities, L.L.C. v. Garaventa</i> , 887 A.2d 1203 (Ch. Div. Oct. 14, 2005)	23
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D. D.C. Sep. 30, 2014)	23
<i>Cont’l Res. Fair</i> , 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022).....	23
<i>Cont’l Res. v. Fair</i> , 10 N.W.3d 510 (Neb. 2024).....	17, 21
<i>Cook v. Jenkins & Co.</i> , 30 Iowa 452 (Iowa 1871).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Holtz</i> , 794 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 2010).....	16

<i>Edmondson Cmty. Org., Inc. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 797 F. Supp. 3d 497 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2025).....	19, 20
<i>Fair v. Cont'l Res.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023).....	8
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884).....	16
<i>Fortin v. Sedgwick</i> , 110 N.W. 460 (Iowa 1907).....	15
<i>Foss v. City of New Bedford</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D. Mass. Aug. 10, 2022)	23
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860)	16
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	8, 12, 13, 17
<i>In re Kloppe</i> , 2025 Iowa App. LEXIS 879 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2025)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Hitchcock</i> , 309 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1981).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	21
<i>Johnson v. City of E. Orange</i> , No. A-2486-23, 2025 WL 1774717 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 27, 2025).....	17
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000).....	22
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900).....	17
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	21

<i>Kramer v. Rebman</i> , 9 Iowa 114 (1859).....	16
<i>Livingood v. City of Des Moines</i> , 991 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2023).....	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 143 (1983)	21
<i>Nieveen v. TAX 106</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023).....	8
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Pung v. Isabella County</i> , 146 S. Ct. 80 (Oct. 3, 2025)	8
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019).....	11
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (Mich. 2020).....	8, 17
<i>Slater v. Maxwell</i> , 73 U.S. 268 (1867).....	16
<i>Thomas Tool Servs. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 145 N.H. 218 (N.H. 2000)	17
<i>Tredway v. McDonald</i> , 51 Iowa 663 (1879).....	20
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. & for Use of Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943).....	20

<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	12, 14
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	12
<i>Western States Land Reliance Trust v. Linn County</i> , 374 Ore. 437 (Nov. 20, 2025)	9

Statutes

Iowa Code § 446.16(1)	17
Iowa Code § 446.16(3)	17
Iowa Code § 446.29.....	17
Iowa Code § 447.1.....	18
Iowa Code § 448.1(1)	18
Iowa Code § 448.3(1)	18
Iowa Code § 492 (1851)	15
Iowa Code § 493 (1851)	15
Iowa Code § 496 (1851)	15
Iowa Code § 498 (1851)	15
Iowa Code § 501 (1851)	15
Iowa Code § 535.10.....	14
Iowa Code § 554.7210.....	18
Iowa Code § 554.7308.....	18
Iowa Code § 572.21.....	18
Iowa Code § 654.5.....	14

Iowa Code § 654.7..... 14

Other Authorities

2 William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England (10th ed. 1787) 15

Jennifer C.H. Francis, Comment, *Redeeming What Is Lost: The Need to Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales*,
25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 85 (2014) 22

John Rao, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis*,
Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr. (July 2012) 22

Joint Appendix, *Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.*,
No. 22-166, 2023 WL 2558477 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023)..... 24

Magna Carta of 1215, § 26
(H. Summerson et al. trans., The Magna Carta Project)..... 15

Tax Sale State Map & State Info, SECRETS OF TAX LIEN INVESTING,
<https://www.secretsoftaxlieninvesting.com/tax-sale-map>..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. 1, § 18..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. V 11
